

*To Be Argued By:*  
STEPHEN SHACKELFORD JR.  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

APL-2020-00137  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 654584/17

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

THE MOORE CHARITABLE FOUNDATION and KENDALL JMAC, LLC,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
—against—

PJT PARTNERS, INC., PARK HILL GROUP, LLC,  
*Defendants-Respondents,*  
—and—

ANDREW W.W. CASPERSEN,  
*Defendant.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

STEPHEN SHACKELFORD JR.  
WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER CARMODY  
MARK MUSICO  
NICHOLAS C. CARULLO  
STEPHANIE NICOLE SPIES  
RUSSELL RENNIE  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas,  
32nd Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 336-8330  
Facsimile: (212) 336-8340  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

March 24, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Court Should Disregard PJT’s Efforts to Rewrite Plaintiffs’ Complaint. ....	2
A. Plaintiffs Clearly Alleged PJT’s Actual Knowledge. ....	2
B. PJT’s Introduction of Its Own Preferred “Facts” Is Inappropriate, but Also Irrelevant. ....	7
II. Whether PJT Was On Notice of Caspersen’s Propensities Is a Factual Issue, Not a Legal Issue. ....	9
III. PJT’s “Actual Knowledge” Rule Is Not the Law. ....	10
A. The Caselaw Consistently Endorses a Constructive Knowledge or Notice Standard, When It Addresses the Issue At All. ....	11
B. New York’s Background Check Caselaw Embraces a Fact-Dependent Constructive Knowledge Standard. ....	14
IV. Caspersen’s Excessive Day-Drinking and Obsessive Stock Market Gambling Is Relevant to Propensity. ....	17
V. PJT’s “Special Relationship” Arguments Are Legally and Factually Unavailing. ....	18
A. There Is No Rule In New York That A Duty to Prevent a Third Party From Committing an Intentional Tort Requires a Special Relationship. ....	19
B. There Is No Rule In New York That A Duty to Avoid Negligent Infliction of Economic Harm Requires a Special Relationship. ....	21
C. PJT’s Arguments About “The Nature of Park Hill and PJT’s Business and Caspersen’s Job” Are Again Based on PJT	

Trying to Rewrite the Complaint, but Ultimately Help Plaintiffs' Case. ....	23
VI. PJT's Attacks On Plaintiffs' Proposed Rule Do Not Hold Up. ....	25
VII. Plaintiffs "Pass Their Own Test." ....	28
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Ctr.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andersen v. Suska Plumbing</i> , 246 A.D.2d 475 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	16
<i>Bowman v. State of New York</i> , 10 A.D.3d 315 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	26
<i>Brandy B. v. Eden Central School District</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 297 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>Chichester v. Wallace</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1073 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Crater Club, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 86 A.D.2d 714 (3d Dep’t 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 990 (1982).....	8
<i>Doe v. Alsaud</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), PJT Br. 27.....	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Chenango Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 92 A.D. 3d 1016 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Doe v. Goldweber</i> , 112 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Fletcher v. Baltimore &amp; Potomac R.R. Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 135 (1897).....	21
<i>Ford v. Grand Union Co.</i> , 268 N.Y. 243 (1935).....	12, 14
<i>Gansett One, LLC v. Husch Blackwell, LLP</i> , 168 A.D.3d 579 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	22

<i>Gray v. Schenectady City Sch. Dist.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 771 (3d Dep’t 2011) (cited at PJT Br. 56) .....	26
<i>Hall v. Smathers</i> , 240 N.Y. 486 (1925) .....	13
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001) .....	1, 10, 20, 21
<i>Hamilton v. Miller</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 592 (2014) .....	8
<i>Haybeck v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	14
<i>Hogle v. H.H. Franklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 199 N.Y. 388 (1910) .....	13, 20, 21
<i>Judith M. v. Sisters of Charity Hosp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 932 (1999) .....	13
<i>Kelly G. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Yonkers</i> , 99 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2012) .....	10
<i>Kenneth R., Quiroz v. Zottola</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1035 (2d Dep’t 2012) .....	11
<i>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 229 A.D.2d 159 (2d Dep’t 1997) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. New York Hosp.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 208 (1984) .....	3
<i>Mucciarone v. Initiative, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-567, 2020 WL 1821116 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2020) .....	13
<i>Nevaeh T. v. City of New York</i> , 132 A.D.3d 840 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....	10
<i>Palka v. Servicemaster Mgt. Servs. Corp.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 579 (1994) .....	1

<i>Sandoval v. Leake &amp; Watts Servs., Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.3d 91 (1st Dep’t 2020) .....	16
<i>Schilt v. New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 189 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	26
<i>Selechnik v. Law Office of Howard R. Birnbach</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1077 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	22
<i>Selmani v. City of New York</i> , 116 A.D.3d 943 (2d Dep’t 2014) .....	21
<i>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Dev. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001) .....	5, 9, 18
<i>T.W. v. City of New York</i> , 286 A.D.2d 243 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....	15, 16
<i>Weinberg v. Mendelow</i> , 113 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
New York Correction Law §§ 752, 753 .....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
CPLR 3014 .....	3
CPLR 3211 .....	5
<b>Treatises &amp; Restatements</b>	
Patrick M. Connors, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws .....	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317 .....	27, 28
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 1 .....	22, 23
